
 
 
To: Members of the  

SCHOOLS' FORUM 
 

 
 David Dilling (Chairman) Primary Academy Governor  (Charles Darwin 

Academy Trust) 
 

 David Bridger (Vice-Chairman) Non-School Representative (Church of 
England)(Aquinas Trust) 

 

 Rebecca Cottage Special Head/Governor Maintained 
 Tracey Davies Non-Schools Representative(14-19 

Partnership)(Bromley Academy Trust) 
 Patrick Foley Primary Maintained Head Teacher (Southborough 

Primary School) 
 Clare Grainger Non-Schools' Representative (Joint Teacher 

Liaison Committee)(Connect Multi Academy 
Trust) 

 Chris Hollands Primary Academy Head Teacher (Aquinas Trust) 
 Izabela Lecybyl Non-School Representative (Catholic Church) 
 Neil Miller  PRU Head Teacher/Governor Academy (Bromley 

Trust Academy) 
 Andrew Rees Secondary Maintained School Head Teacher (St 

Olaves Grammar School) 
 Katie Scott Secondary Academy Head Teacher (Langley Park 

Trust) 
 Brid Stenson Non-School Representative (Early Years) 
 Ian Travis Special Head Teacher/Governor Academy (Glebe 

School) 
 Gareth Walters Primary Academy Governor (Compass Academy 

Trust) 
 David Wilcox Secondary Academy Governor (Darrick Wood 

School) 
 1 x vacancy Primary Academy Governor 
 1 x vacancy Secondary Academy Governor 
 
 A virtual meeting of the Schools' Forum will be held on THURSDAY 5 NOVEMBER 

2020 AT 4.30 PM * 
 

* PLEASE NOTE STARTING TIME AND VENUE 

 
 MARK BOWEN 

Director of Corporate Services 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Philippa Gibbs 

   philippa.gibbs@bromley.gov.uk 

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8461 7638   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 29 October 2020 



 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

2    MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 SEPTEMBER 2020 (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

3    2021/22 DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT (Pages 9 - 18) 
 

4    CONSTITUTION OF THE SCHOOLS FORUM (Pages 19 - 66) 
 

5    ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

6    DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 
 

  



1 
 

SCHOOLS' FORUM 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 4.30 pm on 17 September 2020 
 

Present: 
 

 David Dilling (Chairman) Primary Academy Governor  (Charles Darwin 
Academy Trust) 

 

 David Bridger (Vice-Chairman) Non-School Representative (Church of 
England)(Aquinas Trust) 

 

 Patrick Foley Primary Maintained Head Teacher 
(Southborough Primary School) 

 Neil Miller  PRU Head Teacher/Governor Academy (Bromley 
Trust Academy) 

 Andrew Rees Secondary Maintained School Head Teacher (St 
Olaves Grammar School) 

 Katie Scott Secondary Academy Head Teacher (Langley 
Park Trust) 

 Brid Stenson Non-School Representative (Early Years) 
 Ian Travis Special Head Teacher/Governor Academy (Glebe 

School) 
 David Wilcox Secondary Academy Governor (Darrick Wood 

School) 
 

Also Present: 
 

 

 
 

 David Bradshaw Head of Finance for Children, Education and 
Families 

 Julie Crewe Head of Schools’ Finance Support 
 Jared Nehra Director of Education 
 Philippa Gibbs Democratic Services Officer 

 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Gareth Walters and Clare Grainger. 
 
2   CONFIRMATION OF CHAIRMAN 

 
Mr David Dilling was confirmed as Chairman for 2020/21. 
 
3   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 JANUARY 2020 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2020, were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
In response to a question concerning whether High Needs Block Funding had 
been confirmed beyond 2020/21, the Head of Finance for Children, Education and 
Families explained that the Council had received £4.3m funding for 2020/21 
however levels of founding beyond 2020/21 had not been confirmed. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Schools' Forum 
17 September 2020 
 

2 

The Schools’ Forum noted that in relation to the proposed increase to levels of top 
up funding for special schools, AP provision, Additional Resourced Provisions and 
children with EHC plans in mainstream schools, an increase of 1% had been 
agreed by the Local Authority in January 2020. 
 
4   CHILDREN, EDUCATION & FAMILIES PORTFOLIO OUTTURN 

2019/20 
Report CEF20014 

 
The report provided the provisional outturn position for 2019/20. 
 
The Schools’ Forum noted that there were currently no proposals for a hard 
funding formula and consequently there was some flexibility in offsetting deficits 
between blocks. 
 
The Head of Finance for Children, Education and Families confirmed that there 
was ongoing management action to deal with the unprecedented level of demand 
for services.  The Director of Education explained that there remained an intention 
to develop more in-borough provision and have more children accommodated 
closer to home and some positive steps forward had been taken in this regard. 
 
The Schools’ Forum noted that the overspend in the Home and Hospital Service 
had been reviewed as part of 2020/21. 
 
In terms of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) and balances brought forward, the 
Head of Finance for Children, Education and Families confirmed that £1.7m had 
been brought forward into 2020/21 and this had, in the main, be used to support 
High Needs.  Moving forward the level of carry forward was expected to reduce. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
5   MAINTAINED SCHOOLS BALANCES 

Report CEF20015 
 
The report provided information on all revenue and capital balances held by 
Primary, Secondary and Special Maintained Schools as at 31 March 2020, and 
also provided a comparison to the balances held at the same time in the previous 
year. 
 
The Schools’ Forum noted that there was no substantial change in the balances 
from previous years and no schools were of concern to the Local Authority. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
6   FINANCIAL REGULATIONS FOR SCHOOLS 2020 

Report CEF20024 
 
The report provided an update to the Financial Regulations for Schools.  The main 
changes to the regulations had been summarised in the report. 
 

Page 4



Schools' Forum 
17 September 2020 

 

3 
 

In relation to the registering business interests, a Member of the Schools’ Forum 
noted that the Academies Financial Handbook required that that the following 
interests should be recorded: directorships, partnerships and employments with 
businesses; trusteeships and governorships at other educational institutions and 
charities; and for each interest: the name and nature of the business, the nature of 
the interest and the date the interest began.  The Financial Regulations for 
Schools 2020 did not appear to mirror what Academies were required to do and 
the question was raised as to whether there should be consistency.  The Head of 
Finance for Children, Education and Families agreed to follow up on the query 
and provide feedback to both the Audit Sub-Committee and the Schools’ Forum. 
 
RESOLVED: That the updated regulations be noted. 
 
7   FALLING ROLLS FUND 

Report CEF20022 
 

The report provided the information on the levels of use of the falling rolls fund. 
 
It was noted that many of the schools in receipt of the funding had rolls 
consistently lower than their PAN and it was suggested that it was not sustainable 
to fund rolls consistently lower than PAN.  The intention had been for the fund to 
meet a shorter term need not a longer term structural issue. 
 
The Forum noted that 10 schools had received falling rolls funding for two years 
or more. 
 
The Vice-Chairman proposed that the recommendations in the report be 
approved: 
 
Funding should be awarded to schools for no more than 2 years and that the 
Local Authority consider encouraging any school that has not reached PAN in 3 
years or more to reduce PAN. 
 
The motion was seconded by David Wilcox, put to the vote and CARRIED. 
 
The Chairman highlighted that he had asked Officers to circulate details of the 
allocations to members of the Schools’ Forum. 
 
The Schools’ Forum also noted that any surplus monies from the falling rolls fund 
would transfer back into the Schools’ Block and be distributed to all schools. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Falling Rolls Fund continue with the additional criteria 
that funding should be awarded to schools for no more than 2 years and 
that the Local Authority consider encouraging any school that has not 
reached PAN in 3 years or more to reduce PAN. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



Schools' Forum 
17 September 2020 
 

4 

8   SCHEME FOR FINANCING SCHOOLS 
Report CEF20023 
 

The report provided a directed revision from the Secretary of State regarding 
Schemes for Financing Local Authority Schools. 
 
The Schools Forum noted the following directed revisions from the Secretary of 
State 
 
Section 2.3: Submission of financial forecasts: From the 2021 to 2022 funding 
year each school must submit a 3-year budget forecast each year, at a date 
determined by the local authority, between1 May to 30 June. 
 
Section 4.5: Planning for Deficit Budgets: Schools must submit a recovery plan to 
the local authority when their revenue deficit rises above 5% at 31 March of any 
year. Local Authorities may set a lower threshold if they wish. The 5% deficit 
threshold will apply when deficits are measured as at 31 March 2021. 
 
Section 10 Insurance: Instead of taking out insurance schools may join The 
Secretary of States risk protection arrangement (RPA) for risks covered by RPA. 
 
The Chairman highlighted that whilst schools were expected to provide a 3-year 
budget forecast each year, they were not provided with the same level of certainty 
over levels of funding received from central government. 
 
RESOLVED: That the revised Scheme for Financing Schools be approved. 
 
9   VERBAL UPDATE ON FUNDING 

 
The Head of Finance for Children, Education and Families provided the Forum 
with an update on the current position in relation to funding. 
 
In July 2020, the DfE announced funding changes.  Some estimates had been 
provided which indicated increases in the Schools Block and the High Needs 
Block and decreases in the Central Block.  As usual, information about the Early 
Years Block would be provided later in the financial year. 
 
The Teachers’ Pay Grant and the Pension Grant had been rolled up and included 
in the Schools Block and the High Needs Block so whilst there appeared to be 
large increases a significant proportion was the result of the pay and pension 
grants being included in the overall position. 
 
In theory school funding had increased by 4% overall, 2% on pupil-led funding.  
However, the devil would be in the detail as the funding would, as in previous 
years, include an element of Free School funding that would need to be absorbed 
although the Local Authority continued to lobby government around this issue.  
Growth funding had not yet been announced and was expected later in the 
financial year. 
 

Page 6



Schools' Forum 
17 September 2020 

 

5 
 

In terms of High Needs Funding, there was an expectation that there would be an 
increase with estimates of £730m nationally (an estimated £5m for Bromley to 
also include the teachers’ pay and pension grant).  There had been some 
acknowledgement of the issues around high needs and the demands and 
associated costs being incurred by schools and Local Authorities. 
 
Updates were also being made to the deprivation data that was being used.   
 
Further outlines would be brought back to the Schools’ Forum in the November 
meeting and detailed proposals would be presented in January 2021. 
 
In response to a question from the Vice-Chairman, the Head of Finance for 
Children, Education and Families confirmed that the changes made in respect of 
teachers’ pay and pension for 2021/22 should not have an impact on the Minimum 
Funding Guarantee as the DfE had been aware of risks and had taken account of 
this in calculating funding for schools.  Further information would be available for 
the meeting in November. 
 
The Forum noted that of the estimated £16m additional funding in the Schools’ 
Block, approximately £10m was linked to the teachers’ pay and pension grant.  
The decision had been taken not to circulate information on a school by school 
basis at this time as the position was subject to change and there were a number 
of factors that may or may not affect a school’s funding. 
 
10   SCHOOLS FORUM CONSTITUTION 

 
The Forum noted that there were currently no proposals to change the Schools’ 
Forum constitution. 
 
It was noted that a report would be drafted for consideration at the next meeting to 
enable the Constitution to then be approved by the Portfolio Holder for Children, 
Education and Families. 
 
11   ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

 
The Chairman noted that Mrs Karen Raven had recently retired and was therefore 
no longer a member of the Schools’ Forum.  Karen had been a member of the 
Forum since its inception and had contributed a great deal over many years.  The 
Forum expressed its thanks to Karen and wished her well for the future. 
 
12   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 
The next meeting would be held on Thursday 5th November 2020. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 5.23 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman

Page 7



This page is left intentionally blank



  

1 

Report 
No.CEF20032 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 
 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: SCHOOLS' FORUM 

Date:  Thursday 5 November 2020 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Non-Executive 
 

Non-Key 
 

Title: 2021/22 DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT 
 

Contact Officer: Julie Crew, Education Funding Manager 
Tel: 020 8603 3573    E-mail:  Julie.Crew@liberata.com 

Chief Officer: Executive Director of Children's Services 

Ward: (All Wards); 

 
1. Reason for report 

This report provides an outline of the estimated DSG allocation for 2021/22 and an overview of 
how this will be spent, 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2.1 The Schools Forum is asked to review the provisional DSG income and forecast 
expenditure for 2021/22 in preparation for the full budget setting process. 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



  

2 

3. COMMENTARY 

3.1 The indicative Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) funding for 2021/22 has now been provided to 
all LAs – this is currently based on October 2019 pupil numbers so will be uplifted in December 
to reflect the October 2020 census data. The DSG for 2021/22 is divided into four blocks – 
High Needs, Early Years, Schools and Schools Central. The expected income is detailed 
below 

2021/22 Dedicated Schools Grant 

  
High Needs 

Block 
Early Years 

Block 
Schools 

Block 

Schools 
Centr

al 
Block 

Total 

Gross Grant Funding £58,266,582 £23,055,439 £233,242,664 £1,871,573 £316,436,258 

Recoupment 
adjustment 

-£10,128,167       -£10,128,167 

Net Grant Allocation £48,138,415 £23,055,439 £233,242,664 £1,871,573 £306,308,091 

 

3.2 The LA has looked at each of these blocks and has forecast the related expenditure for 
2021/22 based on information that is currently available at this time. Full details of the 
projected grant income and expenditure can be seen at Appendix 1 with detailed information 
regarding each block provided below. 

3.3 Appendix 2 shows the allocation from DfE which excludes the Early Years Block. 

3.4 Schools Central Block 

Grant 2021/22 £1,871,720 

Expenditure 2021/22 £2,281,720 

Contribution from Council £410,000 

Expected (Over)/ Underspend £0 

 

3.5 The Schools Central Block shows a provisional overspend of £410k which is proposed will be 
met by a contribution of £410k from the Council to offset the deficit. Officers will continue to 
work towards bringing this expenditure in line with the grant. 

3.6 Early Years Block 

Grant 2021/22 £23,055,439 

Expenditure 2021/22 £23,055,439 

Expected (Over)/ Underspend £0 

 

3.7 The Early Years Block income has been estimated as part of the separate review carried out 
by the LA and the income has been estimated as the DfE has not yet released any funding 
information relating to 2021/22.  

3.8 The funding calculation also allows for £
[...]
changes.  

3.14 Bromley has used the minimum funding levels as part of the formula calculation as compulsory 
requirement. There are a number of schools that become eligible for protection as follows: 

a) 56 Primary schools to receive around £4,340k collectively 

b) 4 Secondary schools to receive around £69k collectively 

3.15 The MFG protection across all schools has increased to around £4.4m. 

3.16 The MFG level that has been used by Bromley is 0.54% which sits at the lower end of the 
Government’s parameters.  

Grant 2021/22 £233,242,664 

Growth funding (estimated) £1,725,467 

Expenditure 2021/22 £234,968,132 

Expected (Over)/ Underspend £0 

Page 11



  

4 

 

3.17 High Needs Block 

Grant 2021/22 £58,266,582 

Recoupment -£10,128,167 

LA Expenditure 2021/22 £48,138,415 

Expected (Over)/ Underspend £0 

 

3.18 There continues to be significant pressures on the High Needs Block. Estimated expenditure is 
based on the pattern of new EHCPs (Education, Health and Care Plans) seen over recent 
years and on the average cost of a placement. The demand for placements of children and 
young people with SEN continues to increase.  Increased numbers of children and young 
people have been placed at mainstream schools, special schools and resourced provisions. 
Nevertheless, the sustained increase in demand results in the continued reliance on 
independent settings. 

3.19 Next Steps 

3.20 The LA felt it was important to share this information with the Schools Forum at the earliest 
opportunity. Schools Forum members are asked to review this information in advance of the 
full budget setting process in December 2020. All of the figures are subject to change as 
further data is received and grant levels amended. 

Page 12



Appendix 1

1.08274 5,715 5215 0.912510936 4,180

High Needs Block Early Year Block Schools Block Central Schools Services Block

Income
Baseline 52,568,913 EY Pupil numbers 5,701 Primary Pupil Numbers 27,366 Pupil Numbers 45,416

HN Pupi
[...]
g in 2021-22
Provisional total NFF 

funding 2021-22

Provisional high needs 
NFF allocations for 2021-

22 (total cash)*

Actual CSSB unit of 
funding for ongoing 

functions

Pupil numbers (2020-21 
Schools block DSG 

duplicates apportioned)*

Actual funding for historic 
commitments for 2021-

22

Provisional NFF 2021-22 
CSSB funding*

Provisional NFF 2021-22 
allocations for schools, 
high needs and central 
school services blocks*

[o] [p] [q] [r] [s] [t]

 = [g] + [j] + [m] + [n] = [c] + [d] = ([p] x [q]) + [r]  = [f] + [o] + [s]

£7,854,359,812 7,427,483 £143,229,278 £400,126,580 £47,034,338,111
£58,266,584 £41.21 45,416 £0 £1,871,720 £293,380,968

P
age 17



T
his page is left intentionally blank



  

1 

Report No. 
CEF20033  

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 
 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: SCHOOLS FORUM  

Date:  5th November 2020 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Executive  
 

Non-Key 
 

Title: CONSTITUTION OF THE SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

Contact Officer: David Bradshaw, Head of Finance 
Tel:  020 8313 4807 E-mail:  david.bradshaw@bromley.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer: Janet Bailey, Executive Director of Children’s Services 

Ward: (All Wards); 

 
1. Reason for report 

1.1 This report provides an overview of the representation on the Schools Forum. 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2.1 The Schools Forum are requested to make any comment on the report and the 
appendices before final submission to the CEF PDS for approval. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 4



  

2 

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Not Applicable  
 

2. BBB Priority: Health and Integration  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: Not Applicable:  
 

2. Ongoing costs: Not Applicable:  
 

3. Budget head/performance centre: Not applicable 
 

4. Total current budget for this head: n/a 
 

5. Source of funding: Not applicable 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Staff 
 

1. Number of staff (current and additional): N/A   
 

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours: N/A   
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Legal 
 

1. Legal Requirement: Statutory Requirement  
 

2. Call-in: Applicable  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Customer Impact 
 

1. N/A 
  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Ward Councillor Views 
 

1. Have Ward Councillors been asked for comments? Not Applicable  
 

2. Summary of Ward Councillors comments:        
 

Page 20



  

3 

3. BACKGROUND 

3.1 As part of the constitution and terms of reference, the constitution of the Schools Forum is 
regularly reviewed to reflect any changes to the make up of the Forum in terms of member 
representation. 

3.2 The Constitution was last fundamentally reviewed in September 2012 when Department for 
Education (DfE) introduced new Schools Forum regulations. Since this point there have been 
no further major DfE regulations affecting Schools Forums. 

3.3 The last review to make minor changes was in November 2018 

3.4 The Constitution will be agreed at the next CEF PDS where any comments from the Forum will 
be considered.  

4. MEMBERSHIP OF THE FORUM 
 
Schools Membership 

4.1 Representation on the Schools element of the Forum is derived in the main from pupil 
numbers. Currently there are fifteen members made up of Heads and Governors. Current pupil 
numbers in each sector (primary/secondary/special, etc) have not changed significantly in 
terms of ratios between each area. 

4.2 However, there is no longer a Maintained PRU, therefore the membership of the Forum should 
cease. 

4.3 It is proposed that there is a reduction of one maintained PRU head/governor (down to zero), 
the position is
[...]
ctions, namely: 

• amendments to the school funding formula, for which the voting is restricted by the 

exclusion of non-schools members except for private, voluntary and independent 

(PVI) representatives 

• arrangements for the education of pupils with special educational needs in 

particular the places to be commissioned by the local authority and schools and 

the arrangements for paying top-up funding 

• arrangements for the use of pupil referral units and the education of children 

otherwise than at school, in particular the places to be commissioned by the local 

authority and schools and the arrangements for paying top-up funding 

• arrangements for early years provision  

• administrative arrangements for the allocation of central government grants paid to 

schools via the local authority 

13. There’s no specific definition of these consultation requirements over and above 

the wording in the regulations. It’s a matter for the local authority to decide on the 

appropriate level of detail it needs to generate a sufficiently informed response from 

schools forum. 

14. Consultation must also take place when a local authority is proposing a contract 

for supplies and services which is to be funded from the schools budget and is in excess 

of the EU procurement thresholds. The consultation must cover the terms of the contract 

at least one month prior to the issue of invitations to tender. 

Page 32

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2000/22/contents
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2000/22/contents


7 

15. The schools forum has the responsibility of informing the governing bodies of all 

schools maintained by the local authority of the results of any consultations carried out by 

the local authority relating to these issues. 

16. Local authorities will need to discuss with the schools forum any proposals that 

they intend to put to the Secretary of State to: 

• vary the minimum funding guarantee (MFG) 

• use exceptional factors 

[...]

120. This operational and good practice guide, suitably supplemented by local material, 

should also be provided to new members on their appointment. 

121. Where there is sufficient turnover of schools forum members in any particular year 

the local authority may wish to organise a one-off induction event to brief new members. 

122. Such an event would usefully include an outline of the role of the schools forum 

and the national funding arrangements for schools and local authorities. It might also 

include an explanation of the local funding formula and any proposals for review. The 

opportunity could also be taken to explain the main reporting requirements for school and 

local authority expenditure. 

Training 

123. Ideally schools forum members should be able to use some of the budget set 

aside for schools forum running costs for accessing relevant training activities. 

124. Some training will be provided by officers of the local authority but members may 

wish to attend national or regional events, the costs of which, where necessary, can be 

supported from the schools forum budget. Local and national bodies have a key role to 

play in developing the competencies of forum members.  

125. Training will need to be provided in response to any changes in the role of the 

schools forum and national developments in respect of school funding, to ensure that 

members can be fully effective when detailed discussions are taking place. 

Page 48



23 

Agenda setting 

126. The process by which the agenda for a meeting or cycle of meetings is set is in 

many respects one of the key determinants of the effectiveness or otherwise of a schools 

forum. 

127. The frequency and timing of meetings of the schools forum should be agreed in 

advance of each financial or academic year; these should take into consideration 

deadlines for the local authority such as disapplication requests and the submission of 

the authority proforma tool (APT). 

128. It’s 
[...]
vice to schools forum  

• the Executive Member for Children’s Services   

• presenters (restricted to the paper they are presenting)  

• the Executive Member with responsibility for resources  

  

P
age 66


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 SEPTEMBER 2020
	3 2021/22 DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT
	Appx1 2021/22 DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT
	Appx2 for 2021/22 DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT

	4 CONSTITUTION OF THE SCHOOLS FORUM
	Appx 1 CONSTITUTION OF THE SCHOOLS FORUM
	Appx 2 CONSTITUTION OF THE SCHOOLS FORUM
	Appx 2a CONSTITUTION OF THE SCHOOLS FORUM
	Appx 2b CONSTITUTION OF THE SCHOOLS FORUM






Minutes of the meeting


7 
 

SCHOOLS' FORUM 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 4.30 pm on 5 November 2020 
 
 

Present: 
 

 David Dilling (Chairman) Primary Academy Governor  (Charles Darwin 
Academy Trust) 

 

 

 Tracey Davies Non-Schools Representative(14-19 
Partnership)(Bromley Academy Trust) 

 Patrick Foley Primary Maintained Head Teacher 
(Southborough Primary School) 

 Chris Hollands Primary Academy Head Teacher (Aquinas Trust) 
 Neil Miller  PRU Head Teacher/Governor Academy (Bromley 

Trust Academy) 
 Brid Stenson Non-School Representative (Early Years) 
 Gareth Walters Primary Academy Governor (Compass Academy 

Trust) 
 David Wilcox Secondary Academy Governor (Darrick Wood 

School) 
 

Also Present: 
 

 

David Bradshaw Head of Finance (Education and Children’s Services 
Julie Crew Head of Schools’ Finance Support 
Jared Nehra Director of Education 

 

Philippa Gibbs Democratic Services Officer 
 
 
13   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Mr Andrew Rees, Ms Katie Scott, Ms 
Rebecca Cottage, and Ms Izabela Lecybyl.  Following the meeting the Vice-
Chairman, Mr David Bridger, extended apologies for absence due to illness and 
the Schools’ Forum extended their best wishes for a speedy recovery.   
 
14   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 SEPTEMBER 2020 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2020, were approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
In respect of the Scheme for Financing Schools, the Head of Finance (Education 
and Children's Services) reported that there was a difference between the 
Scheme for Financing Schools and the requirements placed on Academies and 
there was more complexity to the requirements for Academies.  The Head of 
Finance reported that he was due to speak with the Auditors regarding this issue 
and would provide an update to the Schools’ Forum via the Clerk. 



Schools' Forum 
5 November 2020 
 

8 

 
15   2021/22 DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT 

Report CEF20032 
 
The report provided an outline of the estimated Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) 
allocation for 2021/22 and an overview of how this would be spent. 
 
The indicative Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) funding for 2021/22 had been 
provided to all Local Authorities based on October 2019 pupil numbers (and would 
be uplifted in December to reflect the October 2020 census data). The DSG for 
2021/22 was divided into four blocks – High Needs, Early Years, Schools and 

Schools Central. The expected income detailed below: 

 
Schools Central Block 
 
It was noted that the Local Authority would be providing a contribution to address 
the overspend in the Schools Central Block. 
 
Schools Block 
 
The Forum considered issues around the minimum funding guarantee (MFG) and 
the financial risk posed to a number of schools from the low level being proposed.  
It was noted that the figures currently under consideration were provisional figures 
and there were limitations placed on the Local Authority.  However, any additional 
information provided by the DfE would be reviewed.  The Head of Finance 
stressed that there was a requirement to stay within the finding envelope and be 
as transparent as possible with the allocation of funding. 
 
In response to comments concerning the cost pressures to schools arising from 
Covid-19, the Director of Education acknowledged the additional pressures 
schools had faced and confirmed that that the Local Authority had been raising 
concerns with the DfE and would continue to do so. 
 
The Chairman queried whether there were any options to consider around 
reducing the spend on areas such as the Falling Rolls Fund and the Growth Fund.  
In response, the Head of Finance confirmed that all areas of spend would be 
reviewed however, due to the demand for schools places it was currently unclear 

2021/22 Dedicated Schools Grant 

  
High Needs 

Block 
Early Years 

Block 
Schools 

Block 

Schools 
Central 
Block 

Total 

Gross Grant Funding £58,266,582 £23,055,439 £233,242,664 £1,871,573 £316,436,258 

Recoupment 
adjustment 

-£10,128,167       -£10,128,167 

Net Grant Allocation £48,138,415 £23,055,439 £233,242,664 £1,871,573 £306,308,091 



Schools' Forum 
5 November 2020 

 

9 
 

whether any savings in the Growth Fund could be identified as GLA projections 
indicated that there were certain areas where additional classes would be needed 
and it was likely that pressures would remain for the next 3 years. 
 
High Needs Block 
 
A Member noted that costs of out of borough placements continued to rise year-
on-year, highlighting that a key recommendation arising from the SEND4Change 
review that had be undertaken was that these costs had to be reduced.  In 
response the Director of Education recognised the considerable pressure arising 
from the exponential and sustained increase in the number of ECHPs, not just in 
Bromley but nationally.  Last year there had been some welcome additional High 
Needs Funding from Government but it was not enough to meet the longer-term 
growth in demand.  Further funding was expected although at this point it was 
indicative.  There continued to be concerns around funding the High Needs Block 
and there was a need to ensure that it was sustainable going forward.  One of the 
key requirements for reducing the spend on out of borough placements was 
additional local provision and the Local Authority had been working to increase 
the in-borough offer, including through the proposed establishment of a new 
special free school. 
 
RESOLVED: Thar the report be noted. 
 
16   CONSTITUTION OF THE SCHOOLS FORUM 

Report CEF20033 
 
The report provided an overview of the representation on the Schools Forum. 
 
It was noted that arrangements needed to be put in place to ensure that Members 
of the Schools’ Forum were appropriately trained and the Head of gave a 
commitment to arrange some training for new members of the Forum prior to the 
next meeting. 
 
In relation to the issue of public attendance at meetings, it was agreed that the 
Constitution would explicitly reference that fact that these were meetings held in 
public and that the public were entitled to attend meetings in an observer capacity. 
 
The Chairman suggested that in future years it may be helpful to include the pupil 
numbers that were used to calculate the relative number of representatives in the 
different categories. 
 
The Forum discussed the issue of alternate members.  The Chairman highlighted 
that there were several benefits from having alternate members such as widening 
circulation of papers and helping to generate a body of people who had further 
experience of the Schools Forum.  It was agreed that it should be at the discretion 
of members of the Schools’ Forum whether they wished to seek an alternate in 
the event that they were unable to attend meetings.  The Local Authority would 
offer training to any alternate members who required training and once an 
alternate had been accepted, meeting agendas and papers would be provided to 
any alternate members who were proposed to the Clerk in advance of meetings. 



Schools' Forum 
5 November 2020 
 

10 

 
In relation to the Officers who attended Schools’ Forum meetings, the Head of 
Finance agreed to check whether the wording in Paragraph 1.14 of the 
constitution was taken directly from the Regulations. 
 
RESOLVED: That  
 

1. The report be noted;  
 

2. The list of Officer attendees at the beginning of the Constitution be 
revised to reflect the list set of in Paragraph 1.14 of the Constitution, 
and  
 

3. The Constitution of the Schools Forum be amended to explicitly 
reference that meetings are held in public and members of the public 
are entitled to observe meetings. 

 
17   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 
The next meeting was scheduled to take place on 21 January 2021. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 5.30 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


